ANNUAL PARISH MEETING
will be held in the Village Hall Main Road
on WEDNESDAY 28t". MAY 2025

starting at 7pm
AGENDA

1. WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. 2024-2025 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

4. ESSEX COUNTY COUNCILLOR’S REPORT

To receive a report from ECC Clir Wendy Stamp
The report can be found at

https://e-voice.org.uk/stlawrenceparishcouncil/supporting-documents/2025/

5. MALDON DISTRICT COUNCILLOR’S REPORT
To receive a report from MDC Clir Linda Haywood

6. PUBLIC FORUM

Local government electors, included on the current electoral roll in the parish of St. Lawrence,
may ask questions of the Council, which will usually be answered by the Chairman, the Clerk
to the Council, or a designated Councillor. It is sometimes helpful to let the Clerk have prior
notice of any matters you may wish to raise.

7. CLOSURE OF THE MEETING
To close the Meeting at the conclusion of all business.

M Gibson

Marian Gibson
Chairman of St. Lawrence Parish Council ' 21%. May 2025



Page 1of 2

¢WCE PARIS,

W gaeeee Cop
v 7
v Q

" 0/
% L & $ 4 ivr -

Locum Parish Clerk: Kevin B. Money
7 Roach Vale, Colchester, Essex. CO4 3YN

Tel: 07810781509; Email: clerk@stlawrence-pc.gov.uk
Website: https://e-voice.org.uk/stlawrenceparishcouncil/

> <

Dear Councillor
Your attendance is required at the forthcoming meeting of St. Lawrence Parish Council to be held at the

vilage Hallon Wednesday 28". May 2025 immediately after the

Annual Parish meeting in the village hall for the purpose of transacting the business ONLY
shown on the agenda

Z%Mq =~ Kevin B. Money CiLCA - Clerk/RFO to the Council — 22", May 2025

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA

069/2025 Apologies for Absence

070/2025 Election of Chair for the 2025/2026 year
The Chairman to sign the Declaration of Acceptance of Office form

071/2025 Election of Vice-Chair for the 2025/2026 year
The Vice-Chairman to sign the Declaration of Acceptance of Office form

072/2025 Election of Appointments and sub-committee
All Councillors are on the Sub Committees

073/2025 To re-adopt all Council policies
Documents can be found at
https://e-voice.org.uk/stlawrenceparishcouncil/policies-procedures/2022-2023/

074/2025 Declaration of Interest
To declare any Pecuniary, Registerable or non-Registerable Interest relating to items on the agenda

075/2025 Minutes
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 23™. April 2025

076/2025 Chair’s report and any update since last meeting

077/2025 Essex County Councillor Report — ECC Clir Wendy Stamp
Clir W. Stamp Annual report can be found at
https://e-voice.org.uk/stlawrenceparishcouncil/supporting-documents/2025/

078/2025 District Councillor/s Report - Clir Linda Haywood

079/2025 Public Participation Session with Respect to items on the agenda
A total maximum time of 15 minutes is allowed for all public participation sessions

080/2025 Representative Reports
a) Dengie Hundred Group of Parish Councils — Any update since last meeting
b) Greening of the village - Clir R. Millett any update since last meeting
c) Skatepark update — Clirs M. Lear / J. Cobb
d) Climbing wall — update from Clir J. Pollock
e) Assets in village update - Clir M. Gibson

081/2025 Planning - including any Current Planning Applications requiring a response

082/2025 Planning Decisions made by MDC affecting St. Lawrence
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083/2025 Finance
a. To receive the Bank reconciliations as at 30™. April 2025
b. To receive the comparison of Actual to Budgeted for 2025/2026
c. To approve the payment of Accounts for May 2025 and to agree a transfer of funds to meet the Parish
Council financial requirements

084/2025 Councillors to list any defective streetlights with location/s in the village
085/2025 Items for Next Agenda

086/2025 Next meeting will be held on Wednesday 18". JUNE 2025 at 7pm
Remainder of 2025 meetings 23.07.25: 24.09.25: 22.10.25: 26.11.25: 17.12.25

087/2025 Closure of the Meeting
To close the Meeting having considered and determined all items of business.
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Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on Wednesday 23", April 2025 at 7pm in the Village
Hall.

Present: Clirs M. Gibson (Chair), G. Minish (Vice-Chair), J. Cobb, A. Gardner, M. Lear, R. Millett, J. Pollock,
and Kevin B. Money (Clerk to Parish Council). There were 2 members of the public present

053/2025 Apologies for Absence were received from ECC Clir W. Stamp and MDC Clir L. Haywood

054/2025 Declaration of Interest
To declare any Pecuniary, Registerable or non-Registerable Interest relating to items on the agenda
No Declared

055/2025 Minutes
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 26th. March 2025. All Agreed

056/2025 Chair’s report and any update since last meeting

The work to replace the water main has been completed — with Essex and Suffolk Water and contractors’ staff
being unfailingly considerate of the stresses the work could have caused. The children’s play area had to be
partially dug up but has been carefully restored to what is probably a batter state. The bark was topped up and
grass was seeded where necessary. The carpark had two enormous holes in it at one stage — but | suspect
people would find it difficult to work out where they were. A vote of thanks to be sent to Essex & Suffolk Water
Board on how well the guys “on the ground” left the area in such a fantastic state.

We have an update on emergency planning with a request for nominated points of contact — just in case! They
would like 3 contacts — may | suggest that | am the main contact — largely as | am probably in the village more
than most of us, plus George and either Matt or Jon. The presentation from the March meeting of the Forum is
available.

Turning to the position of Parish Clerk. At this point in time, we do not have a replacement for Kevin but he has
agreed to stay on in a Locum capacity until we can appoint a qualified trained Clerk

057/2025 Essex County Councillor Report — ECC Clir Wendy Stamp No report was given
058/2025 District Councillor/s Report — Clir Linda Haywood No report was given

059/2025 Public Participation Session with Respect to items on the agenda

A total maximum time of 15 minutes is allowed for all public participation sessions

The petition for the post office will be forwarded onto the relevant authority. All potential users of the post office
should sign the petition. The petition already has over 25 pages with over 600 names and addresses on the
forms.

060/2025 Representative Reports
a) Dengie Hundred Group of Parish Councils — Any update since last meeting
Meeting on 16™. April but nothing has resulted from the meeting

b) Greening of the village — Clir R. Millett any update since last meeting
The rain over the past few days may have disappointed many, but it has been a great help to all of this years
planting!!
In the boat the bio greenery has worked well in protecting the existing plants, so now is the time to replace that
with colourful Spring bulbs etc

c) Skatepark update — Clirs M. Lear / J. Cobb
The manufacturer can fit it but it is down to the Council to get it placed in the correct position. Grant funding to
be pursued

d) Climbing wall — update from Clir J. Pollock
Installation on 2". May and a Councillor is needed to be on site.

Signed 28" May 2025
M. Gibson — Chair of SLPC
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e) Assets in village update - Clir M. Gibson
A walk around the village is necessary to get the Asset Register up to date. A date to be confirmed later.

061/2025 Planning - including any Current Planning Applications requiring a response
25/00241/FUL - Plot 9 To 10 Sunny Way St Lawrence Essex

Demoilition of outbuilding and construction of two new single storey dwellinghouses with associated access,
parking and amenity space.

RESOLVED: St. Lawrence Parish Council recommends Refusal of this planning application

The development proposed is for two 3-bedroomed bungalows. It would involve an additional access onto
Sunny Way — an unmade road which is subject to an Article 4 Direction to protect the grass verges — which did
exist outside this plot of land (under the brambles). The actual roadway is fairly narrow, and although the verges
may belong to the households along the road Article 4 should protect them from being turned into hardstanding
or being incorporated into the garden.

The plot itself is not enormous so the bungalows would be rather squeezed in, with about 1 metre between them
and the existing neighbours’ boundaries and just 1 metre between the 2 bungalows. The plans show 2 parking
spaces each which appear to run straight off the roadway — the plans are not detailed enough to show that. The
rear garden is fairly small by village standards. No allowance is made for visitor parking — and Sunny Way is not
wide enough to accommodate casual parking.

There are windows on the western elevation of the neighbouring bungalow to the east which may be affected by
loss of light and overlooking.

The proposal is to build the bungalows up some 1.2m (similar to some, but not all of the other properties along
Sunny Way). This does of course cause issues with accessibility as there are flights of steps to both exits. The
height above ground level plus the available land would make accessible access aimost impossible.

The proposed bungalows seem very small to be marketed as 3 bedroomed family houses - they look more like
retirement properties but given the accessibility issues are unsuitable for that. To suggest that they could enable
smaller homes elsewhere to be vacated for first time buyers or retirees seems far-fetched. There is little space
for a work-from-home environment (a corner of a family open living / kitchen space doesn’t sound ideal). While
the amenity space may technically comply with various guidelines, it needs to be remembered that St Lawrence
is a village, not an urban area, with typically fairly large gardens

The Planning, Design and Access statement is not very accurate in a number of areas:

We are fascinated to be told that we have 4 public bus services but we know that the only ordinary service from
St Lawrence is the bi-hourly (and unreliable) D1 which goes to Maldon via Mayland. It does not go to Tillingham.
Anything else listed is a school-specific service. As such there is little opportunity for residents to use the bus
service for medical appointments or employment. There are no medical facilities within the community and
employment opportunities are practically non-existent. Work from home only applies to some types of
employment. The remote nature of the village — on a no-through road coupled with an almost non-existent bus
service and very limited local facilities (one shop, no post-office and two pubs) make car journeys the only
option for the majority of trips.

Although Southminster may only be some 6 miles away it would be a fairly challenging cycle ride for the vast
majority of people given the combination of narrow (and busy) roads and fairly steep hills. It is difficult to imagine
many people cycling to Southminster (or Burnham) to shop or to catch a train.

Much emphasis is given to this development being a self-build project for local young couples. The recent
experience in this village is that small developments rarely provide homes for local people. It is incomers who
buy the properties.

Although broadband services have improved there are parts of the village where the digital offering is decidedly
limited.

062/2025 Planning Decisions made by MDC affecting St. Lawrence
25/00117/HOUSE - Beacon Hill House Bradwell Road St Lawrence Southminster
Convert existing conservatory to orangery. APPROVE subject to conditions

063/2025 2024/2025 Annual Return
1) To Receive the Internal Auditors report for 2024/2025
Councillors noted the Internal Auditors report for 2024/2025
2) To Receive and, if agreed, sign Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement of AGAR 2024/2025
Clir M. Gibson proposed accepting and signing Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement of AGAR 2024/2025
Clir G. Minish seconded. All Agreed
The Chair and Clerk then signed Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement of AGAR 2024/2025

Signed 28" May 2025
M. Gibson — Chair of SLPC
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3) To Receive and, if agreed, sign Section 2 - Accounting Statement of AGAR 2024/2025
Clir M. Gibson proposed accepting and signing Section 2 - Accounting Statement of AGAR 2024/2025
Clir R. Millett seconded. All Agreed
The Chair and RFO then signed Section 2 - Accounting Statement of AGAR 2024/2025

064/2025 Finance
a. To receive the Bank reconciliations as at 31%'. March 2025
Councillors noted the Bank reconciliations as at 31%. March 2025
b. To receive the comparison of Actual to Budgeted for 2025/2026
Councillors noted the comparison of Actual to Budgeted for 2025/2026
c. To approve the payment of Accounts for April 2025 and to agree a transfer of funds to meet the Parish
Council financial requirements All Agreed
d. To add an additional bank signatory
Clir M. Lear and Clir M. Gibson signed the Unity Trust Bank application form

065/2025 Councillors to list any defective streetlights with location/s in the village
No defective street lights reported

066/2025 Items for Next Agenda

067/2025 Next meeting will be held on Wednesday 28th. May 2025 at 7pm which is the Annual
Parish Meeting & SLPC AGM
Remainder of 2025 meetings NEW DATE 18.06.25: 23.07.25: 24.09.25: 22.10.25: 26.11.25: 17.12.25

068/2025 Closure of the Meeting
To close the Meeting having considered and determined all items of business

The Chair then closed the meeting at 7.50pm and thanked everyone for attending.

Signed 28" May 2025
M. Gibson — Chair of SLPC




BANK RECONCILITION - Financial year ending 31.03.26

Bank Balance as at

Bank Balance as at 30.04.25

Unity Trust Bank - Current a/c £  65,679.65

Unity Trust Bank - EMR £  48,516.75

e T T TR AT

Less Unpresented cheques / BACs

Total of unpresented cheques | £ -

Net Bank Balances £ 114,196.40

CASH BOOK

Balance as at 01.04.25 £ 78,103.02

Plus Receipts £  37,940.35

Total £ 116,043.37

Less Payments § R 7 oo T TR R SR s
Grand Total £ 114,196.40

Difference | £ - '

Unity Trust Bank - Current a/c

Unity Trust Bank - EMR

Total:

Total of unpresented cheques

Net Bank Balances

CASH BOOK

Balance as at 01.04.25

Plus Receipts

Total

Less Payments

Difference

Bank Balance as at

b ARSI I TSR IREINTE SRR NATARS TR ARG, MhIm SRR

Unity Trust Bank - Current a/c

Unity Trust Bank - EMR

Total:

Less Unpresented cheques / BACs

Total of unpresented cheques

Net Bank Balances

CASH BOOK

Balance as at 01.04.25

Plus Receipts

Total

Less Payments

Grand Total

Difference




Your Account Statement

Mr Kevin Money

St Lawrence Parish Council
7 Roach Vale

Colchester

CO4 3YN

Date: 30/04/2025

Account Name: St. Lawrence Parish Council
Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L

IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20410104

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

Unlthrust @

r Good
Umty Trust Bank plc
PO Box 7193
Planetary Road
Willenhall
WV1 9DG

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences

or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

For eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligibility and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS8.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Information Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Current T1 account transactions:
Date Type Detalls Payments Out Payments In Balance
31/03/2025 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £29,586.27
14/04/2025 | Credit MALDON DC PAYMEN £0.00 | '\ £35,169.00 £64,755.27
15/04/2025 | Direct Debit D"ﬁfég;’.ﬁf}é‘;‘ i \ £35.88 £0.00 £64,719.39
16/04/2025 | Credit MILLETT CR £0.00 \ £271.35 £64,990.74

For Businesses.
For Communities.
For Good.

Registared in England and Wales no. 1713124

© Unity Trust 3ark. All Rights Reserved

Registared Cfice: Feur Brindleyplace, Birmingnam, B1 2/8

Cails may be monitored and recarded for training, quality and secunity purpcses
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Statement number 094

Unity Trust Bank pic is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Concuct Autnorty and the Prudential Reguiation Authority
Unity Trust Bank is enterad in the Financial Services Register under number 204570

INVESTORS IN PECOPLE

Wa invest in people




Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
24/04/2025 Ezf;,‘f' Payment | &/b 16: High Definition \ £55.00 £0.00 £64,935.74
24/04/2025 | Transfer B/P to: EALC \ £442.12 £0.00 £64,493.62
24/04/2025 g:z‘if' Payment | B/b to: Mr. M. Lawson \ £125.00 £0.00 £64,368.62
24/04/2025 | {asterPayment | gy to; Kevin 8. Money \ £77.38 £0.00 £64,291.24
24/04/2025 E:Z‘,f' Payment | g/b 6. Maldon DC & £178.38 £0.00 £64,112.86
24/04/2025 | FASterPayment | gyp g Mgy Garwood \ £289.01 £0.00 £63,823.85
24/04/2025 | Faster Payment| gp 1o; evin B, Money \\£638.20 £0.00 £63,185.65
28/04/2025 | Credit MICHAEL ODWYER £0.00 \ £20.00 £63,205.65
28/04/2025 | Credit Credit 000021 £0.00 \ £2,480.00 £65,685.65
30/04/2025 | Fee Service Charge '\ £6.00 £0.00 \\’ £65,679.65

For Businesses.
For Communities.
For Good.
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Statement number 094

Unity Trust Bank pic s autherisad by the Prudential Reguiation Authority and regulated by the Financial Concuct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.
Unity Trust Bank is enterad in the Financial Services Register under number 204572
Registarea Ofice: Four Brindieyplace, Birmingnam, 81 28

Registared in England and Wales no. 1713124

Cails may be monitored and recorded for training, quality and security purpcses.

@ Unity Trust 3ank. All Rghts Reservec

INVESTORS IN PEC)PLE

Wa invest in peaple




Your Account Statement

Mr Kevin Money

St Lawrence Parish Council
7 Roach Vale

Colchester

CO4 3YN

Date: 30/04/2025

Account Name: St. Lawrence Parish Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK6002357 1418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20410117

The credit interest rate is 2.50% AER as of your
statement date.

Contact Us
Call us: 0345 140 1000

Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

Unlt trust 00

s For Gooad

Umty Trust Bank plc
PO Box 7193
Planetary Road
Willenhall

WV1 8DG

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences

or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

l‘l‘

For eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligibility and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS8.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Information Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Instant Access account transactions:

Date Type Detalls

Payments Out Payments In Balance

31/03/2025

Balance brought forward

£0.00 £0.00

\}1248,516.75

For Businesses.
For Communities.
For Good.

Registered in England and Wales no. 1713124

© Unity Trust 3ank. All Rights Reserved

Cails may be monitored and recorded for training, quaiity and security purposes
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Statement number 072

Unity Trust Bank plc 15 authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Concuct Authority and the Prudential Reguiation Authority.
Unity Trust Benk is entered in the Financial Services Register under number 204570.
Registared Office: Four Brindleyplace. Birmingham, B1 28

INVESTORS IN PECOPLE

nvestin people G0




ST. LAWRENCE PC BUDGET AGAINST ACTUALS REPORT 2025/2026

Total
Income /
2025/26 Spend May | Left in Budget
Budget '25 as at May '25
Inc Precept 35169 £ 35,169.00
Aylett Charity Trustees 50 £ -
'Other Income / VAT Refund 0 £ 20135
‘Bank Interest 10 = -
‘Mooring Fees 2580 £ 2,480.00
TOTAL 37809 £ 37,940.35
Exp.
‘Salary 7478 £ 124640 £ 6,231.60
Office Allowance 180 % 30.00 | £ 150.00
Payroll 132 £ - £ 132.00
Office Expenses 125 £ 64.48 £ 60.52
Audit Fees 475 £ 12500k 350.00
Meeting Cost 110 £ - £ 110.00
Travel 400 £ - £ 400.00
TOTAL 8900 £ 1,465.88 £ 7,434.12
Chairmans Allowance 300 £ - £ 300.00
'E.ON Street Electricity 1380 £ - £ 1,380.00
Lighting Maintenance (A&J) 1000 £ 83.80 £ 916.20
Insurance 1072 £ 81170 | £ 260.30
EALC/NALC/RCCE/Zoom Subs 675 £ 44212 | £ 232.88
Bank Charges 72 £ 6.00 | £ 66.00
Website & Email 180 £ E £ 180.00
Clir & Clerk Training 1000 £ - £ 1,000.00
Councillor Expenses 250 £ - 5 250.00
S137 Donations 1225 £ - £ 1,225.00
S137 Litter Picking & Equipment 990 £ - £ 990.00
Recreation Ground / Equipment 6000 £ 7,950.00 |-£ 1,950.00
Repal'rs - Maintenance to equipment 2000 e 5 £ 2.000.00
and site
Repairs to Portacabin 1000 £ - £ 1,000.00
Greening of the Village 500 & - £ 500.00
Grass Cutting 6000 £ 64598 £ 5,354.02
CCTV - Service & Repairs 1000 ¥ 4584 | £ 954.16
Defibrillator 300 £ 19595 | £ 104.05
Play Equipment inspection 75 £ - 3 75.00
MDC - Tru-Cam 800 £ 14865 | £ 651.35
‘Coronation Event 500 £ - £ 500.00
‘Mooring Fees to Crown Estate 2580 £ 248000 £ 100.00
'Election cost 0 £ - £ -
TOTAL 28899 £12,810.04 | £ 16,088.96
GRAND TOTAL 37799 £ 14,275.92 £ 23,523.08
Plus VAT| £ 1,826.94
Total Expenditure, £ 16,102.86




'SLPC FINANCE MAY 2025 PAYMENTS
INCOME: |
EXPENDITURE SLPC
" Ref.
Chq No. Invoice No. Payee Cost VAT Total | No.
DD [39195 A&J Lighting - Monthly maintenance £ 24.00 | £ 480 £ 28.80 9
DD [39232 A&J Lighting - Monthly maintenance £  29.90 | £ 5.98 BE 35.88 10
BACS May '25 Kevin B. Money - Clerk salary | £ 638.20 | £ - £ 63820 11
BACS 6336 MSJ Garwood - Grass cutting £ 40514 £ 81.03[£ 48617 12
BACS Finding Fitness - Supply ard instal | ¢ 755,00 | £ 1,500.00 | £ 8,54000 | * 13
‘ Monkey Challenge ‘ ‘
BACS 1285915 | Wel Medical - Defib supplies £ 19595 £ 3919 | £ 235.14 14
BACS Carter Jonas - Mooring fees £ 2,480.00 | £ - £ 2,480.00 15
BACS Zurich Insurance - 2025/2026 £ 81170 £ - £ 811.70 16
TOTAL: £12,534.89 £ 1,721.00 | £14,255.89
Denotes Already Paid ‘




